At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Academy's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Note 16: Financial instruments

No impairment allowance was recognised in 2017 (2016: nil).

$90,233 of the Academy's receivables are past due (2016: $181,376). The ageing of the Academy's trade receivables at the reporting date
was:

The carrying amount of the Academy's financial assets represents  the maximum credit exposure. The Academy's maximum exposure to
credit risk at the reporting date was:

carrying Amount

carrying amount

The Academy's maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was $16,344 (2016: $13,039) for trade receivables and $126,593
(2016: $659,966) for other receivables, totalling $142,937 (2016: $673,005).

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments and excluding the impact of netting
agreements:

20

19FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

Sensitivity analysis - equity price risk

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
increase decrease increase decrease

30 June 2017
Variable rate instruments 29,479   (29,479)  -  -
Cash flow sensitivity 29,479   (29,479)  -  -

30 June 2016
Variable rate instruments 39,008   (39,008)  -  -
Cash flow sensitivity 39,008   (39,008)  -  -

Fair values
Fair values versus carrying amounts

2017 2016

Available-for-sale financial assets 40,457,682   38,660,033
Held-to-maturity investments 11,855,000   10,350,000
Receivables 1,095,834  1,561,695
Cash and cash equivalents 3,424,396  2,647,184
Trade and other payables (544,366)  (639,852)

56,288,546   52,579,060

Fair value hierarchy

  Level 1: quotes prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
  Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either

directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)
  Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Note level 1 level 2 level 3 total

Available-for-sale financial assets 7 40,457,682   - - 40,457,682
Held-to-maturity investments 3 11,855,000  -   - 11,855,000